Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1

Form 2.24B(CH)

986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Advance Lighting Limited

AL Realisations Limited formerly

Company number

03576867

In the
High Court of Justice, Ch

Birmingham District Registry

Court case number

ancery Division, 8132 of 2012

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and David Bennett
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Colmore Plaza
Colmore Circus
Birmingham
B4 6AT

administrator(s) of the ab

From

Paul Addison

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colmore Plaza
Colmere Circus
Birmingham

B4 6AT

ove company attach a progress report for the period

To

(b} Insert date (b) 6 March 2012

(b} 5 September 2012

Signed

Pl

Dated

Joint Adminigtrator(s)

H ok 200

Contact Detaiis:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the tox opposite but if
you do, 1t will heip Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Nicola Jackson
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
0161 953 6900
DX Number DX Exchange

e

05/10/2012 #120
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Linuted, Glasgow, Scotland




@ Grant Thornton

12

13

Cur Ref D_]B/ZLC/KLM/KZP/A00609/7
Your Ref

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

4 QOctober 2012 Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant-thomton co uk

AL Realisations Limited formerly Advance Lighting Limited - In
Administration (The Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry

No 8132 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint admimstrator of the above company with David Bennett
by Natwest Bank plc, a quabifying floating charge holder on 6 March 2012, T now report on
the progress of the administration to 5 September 2012 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 6 March 2012 to 5 September 2012

s Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint admurustrators (in the
pertod 6 March 2012 to 5 September 2012) and a statement of expenses incurred in the
period

» Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
for the period from 6 March 2012 to 5 September 2012

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
request addinional informauon from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanung to creditors’ rights to
challenge the administrator's remuncraton or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by The Insolvency Pracuuoners Association to act as
msolvency practuuoners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the admimstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Regstered number 035768367

Registered office c¢/o Grant Thornton UK L1P, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinmingfhields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartsred Accountants

Member frm withen Grant Thornton Intemnatonal Lid

Grant Thornton UK, LLP 15 a Butad Rabxfly partnershup registared i England and Wales: No 0C07742 Registered offica Grant Theenian House Melion Syeet, Euston Squars London Hely 2EP
Afist of members s avalable from our registersd ofice

Grant Thernton UK LLP 15 aulhorsad and regulated by the Finanaiad Services Authonty for investment business

A st of personnel permittedt by Grant Thormton 10 accept ws 2% Y At and of ey authorsing boders may be witpetied a he abave addras




32

33

42

43

44

45

46

47

Pre-appointment expenses
As I reported 1n the statement of proposals dated 30 Apnl 2012, Tincurred £9,306 of ume

costs 1n the pertod prior to appointment 1n relation to the sale of the business and preparation
for appotntment

Fees of £17,000 were also incurred pre-appointment by my legal advisors Squires Sanders
(UK) LLP in relaton to the sale of busmess and preparation for appomntment

I am in the process of obtamning formal approval from the secured lenders regarding the
payment of these pre-appomntment expenses

Progress report

As previously reported, the directors had been requested to prepare a statement of affairs of
the Company To date, [ have not yet recerved this document Once recerved, a copy of the
statement of affairs will be filed with the Registrar of Compantes

Sale of business

As advised 1n my statement of proposals, upon appomtment as adminustrator, | immediately
sold the busmness and assets to Advance (International) Limited (the Purchaser) All
employees of the Company were transferred to the Purchaser

Assets owned by the Company included 1n the sale of business, as shown in the account of my
receipts and payments at Appendix A, were book debts, goodwill, stock and equipment

Freehold properties

On compleuon of the sale of the business and assets, licences 1o occupy the freechold
propertes fora period of up to 16 weeks were granted ro the Purchaser Fixed period call
options to purchase each of the properties were also granted to the Purchaser

The Purchaser exerased the opuon to purchase the property at Bridge Farm, Barrow-on-
Trent, with the sale being completed on 15 August 2012 for £421,463 Costs of £330 plus
VAT 1 relation to Horton & Moss (see Secuon 6 below) were deducted from the sale price,
resuliing 1n a net cash recewed of £420,827

The Purchascr has continued to occupy the Commerce Street, Melbourne property and a
further hicence to occupy has been agreed with a term of 5 months  The licence fee payable 1s
suffictent to discharge the accrung mterest on the mortgage over the property I am currently
discussing a strategy for the sale of Commerce Steeet with the holder of 2 mortgage over the
propetty, Loughborough Building Society

Secured creditors

As previously reported, there are three secured lenders with amounts owing to them by the
Company They are

e Natwest Bank plc (RBS), who provided a mortgage for Bridge Farm, Sinfin Lane,
Barrow-on-Trent, Derby as well as an overdraft faciity At the date of my
appomtment, RBS had an outstanding balance of £596,630 As shown i my receipts
and payments account {Appendx A), I have made distbuuons of £120,000 to date




48

49

52

62

and will shortly make a further distnibution following the completion of the property
sale

+ RBS Invoice Finance Limited (RBSIF) who prowvided a Confidenual Invoice
Discounting (CID) facility and were assigned the book debts of the Company At the
date of my appointment, RBSIF had an outstanding balance of £312,737, which has
been repaid 1n full

® Loughborough Building Soctety (LLBS) who provided a mortgage for Unuts 1, 2 and 3,
the boiler house and the land to the north thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street,
Melbourmne, Derbyshire At the date of my appomiment, LBS had an outstanding
balance of £531,003 To date I have made payments in respect of accruing interest
following receipt of licence fee payments from the Purchaser

End of the admimistration

I anucipate that following the sale of Commerce Street and the payment of the secured
creditors, which 1s likely to be 1n the next six months, I will be 1n a position to end the
administration

It 1s proposed that the admimstracon will end by the Company going into creditors' voluntary
Liquidauon, or 1f there are no monies avalable for unsecured creditors, by going into
compulsory hiquidation

Following the approval of my proposals, should the Company go mto credrtors' voluntary
hquidanon, David Bennett and I will be appointed jomt hquidators

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

QOur fees for acung as jomnt admuustrators, m relation to all assets (excluding the freehold
propertes) are to be fixed by reference to our time costs subject to a cap as agreed wath the
secured creditors The time costs tncurred for the admirustration for the peniod from 6 March
2012 to 5 September 2012 are £43,983, shown in Appendix B, and the expenses relatng to my
speaific bond and travel are £61 As I have not yet obtamned a fee resoluton, I have not yet
drawn any fees or expenses and these are therefore disclosed as accrued costs at Appendix B

Our fees for acung mn relation to the freehold properties are to be on a fixed fee basis as
agreed with the secured creditors

Background mformaton regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulauon and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gutdes to Fees') Alternatvely, we will supply this informauon by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute unts

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

My legal advisors, Squire Sanders (UI) LLP, have provided services in respect of the sale of
business, sale of Bridge Farm property, the licences to occupy and other 2d hoc matters as
required They conunue to provide advice in respect of the Commerce Street property

As shown at Appendix B, T have paid £18,494 in respect of these services and have mcurred
further costs of £3,629 which have not yet been invoiced




63

64

I have paid invoices totalling £6,815 to my agents, GVA Grmley Limuted, who provided
valuation advice on the two freehold properues, chattel assers and the trading stock

I have also incurred fees payable to Horton & Moss 1n relation to obtaining a deed of
covenant to faciitate the sale of the Badge Farm property

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of
AL Realisations Limsted formerly Advance Lighung Limited

B%QJA«

Paul Addison
Joint Admunistrator

Enc

The affatrs, busmess and propertv of AL Reahsanons Limuted formerly Advance Lighung Limated are
bemng managed by David Bennett and Paul Addsson, appotnted as joint admunusirators on 6 March
2012




Rule 2.47

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es} of
administrator(s}

(b} Insert date

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limuted, Glasgow, Scotland

The Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix A

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

AL Realisations Limited formerly
Advance Lighting Limited

Company number

03576867

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8132 of 2012
Birmingham Distnct Registry

We (a)

David Bennett Paul Addison

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colmore Plaza
Colmore Circus
Birmingham

B4 6AT

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colrmore Plaza
Colmore Crircus
Birmingham

B4 B8AT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) & March 2012

(b) 5 September 2012

Signed c P\QAA—/\—’

Joint A{nﬂnmtrator(s)

Dated b Oc¢t 20

*A1IXAHRN"
A14 05/10/2012 #119
COMPANIES HOUSE




Appendix A

A AL Realisations Limited formerly Advance

Lightung Limited — In Admunistration

Receipts and payments account
6 March 2012 to 5 September 2012

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Book Debts

Goodwll

Stock

Equipment

Assigned Loans
Vehicles

Customer List

Benefit of the Conitracts
Licence Fee

Bank Interest

Misc Refunds

Payments

Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees (1)

Professional Fees

Bank Charges

Distnibution to Chargeholder — RBS
Chargeholder — RBSIF
Chargeholder — L.BS

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Balance — 5 September 2012

Made up as follows

Fined Current Account
Floating Current Account

Total
£

421,463 02
312,736 64
155,000 00
45,000 00
25,000 00
10,000 00
4,998 00
100

100
15,537 90
175 63
5,870 40

995,783 59

6,814 75
18,494 12
530 00
2000
120,000 00
312736 64
13328 28
7630
2000
7,166 47

479,186 76

516,596 83

447,703 85
68,892 98

516,596 83




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Joint admimistrators' fees
Time costs

Out of pocket expenses
Legal fees

Squure Sanders(UK) LLP
Professional fees

Horton & Moss
Agents/valuers fees
GVA Grmley Lumited

Paid 1n Charged/ Total
penod of accrued in
report period but
not yet paid

£ £ £

- 43,983 43,983

- 61 61

18,494 3,629 22,123

530 - 530

6,815 - 6,815

25,839 47,673 73,512




C SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appencix C

The following information 1s provided m connection with the administrators’” remuneration

and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thotnton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuitiees at the ume of fixing the basts of our fees  Support staff (1e secretaries,

cashiers and filing clerks) arc charged to the case for the tme they work on 1t

From
01/07/11

£
Partners and Directors 425-5360
Associate Directors and Managers 300-425
Executves and Assistant Managers 210-300
Assistants and support staff 135-205

Disbursements

From
01/07/12

£
440-580
310-440
220-310
140-210

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmuts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges as necessary




[X44 $96'CP 8y 61 F14" 7192 fL68 ] 4 GI6'LL 5028 4% L0765k 0¢ 65 By G61 0r 0 12398
SIT 151 0L0 . - 4 ) 0L0 - - Gupe)).
474 w8251 8269 vl 950'¢ 0012 0% 1zz's G661l S0¢ 9L 05k - - 51355y J0 UONESIiEaY
v 510'¢ 0zl [} 625 GG g £5¢ 6¥8 SEE 60¢ 1691 0£S suonetijsaay|

- - - - - - - ponad smeiy
%4 ¥62 L SLIE a9 1812 Sir 092 7601 (A 1£¢ 150'F irrd - SJ0)IpaID
102 (§71 8088 il 978's Er 9% G61 g1’y 59 ¥ 95¢ 106'S 0991 f8Y 561 0y 0 Buuerd pue UoieNSIuIWPY
FEY 3 s1H ary 3 SIH N 3 14 algy 3 sIH aey k, SIH
ApH Bry Aup Bay AH By APH Bay Al Gy

B0y JORRSIUWPY aAqnoexy 1abeuey JaupEd

o xipuaddy

Z10Z 1aqwaldag 6 03 Z1L0Z Y24eN 9

sisf|euy }so) awl] 6 dIS

uofjesjsiunupy ujf - (penwn Bunybi adueapy Apawio}) pajiun] suoljesijesy vy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

1 1f
2 (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
(u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n quesuon), or
(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1o writing to the administrator for further informanon about
remnunerzaiion or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out i 2
statement required bv Rule 2 47(1){db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The admnistrator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(a)  providing zll of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admnistrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparauon of the informauon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admimistraton or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any person, or
(w) rthe adminstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidenuality in respect of
the information,
gtving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informaton under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
()  the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4)  Without prejudice to the generality of patagraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses 1f

€XCessIve

Rule 2 109

()

(1A}

(18)

2

()

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with ether the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicaton may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneratuen charged by the administrator,

(b)  the bass fixed for the admimistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 1006, or

(c)  expenses mcurred by the adminustrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicauon under sub-

paragraph (b}, tnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon recespt of which the applicant may requure the court to hist the applicaton
for a without nouce hearing If the applicaton 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordmngly

The applicant shail, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice srating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant mtends to adduce 10 support of it

If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded 1t must make one or more of
the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remunerauon which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at 2 reduced rate or amount

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(e)  an order that the administrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneratton or expenses or
such pait of the excess as the court may specify

Chastered Accountants
Merbet firm wiltun Granl Thernton intarnational Lid

Grant Thotnton LK LLP 18 & krmiad abilly pasnership regstered in England and Wales No OC307742 Rogstored office Grant Tharnton House Malton Streel Eusion Squara London Nw 1 2EP
A lisl of mermber s 15 avalable fom our registered office

Gi ant Thornton UK LLP 15 authonsed and regutaled by the Fananctal Senvacas Authonty fof srvestmes| business.

A Bt o personnel permitied o Geant Thornion lo accept as ¥ Dt and of thes 4 h g bodes may be inspectad at e above addres




®)

Appendix E

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant
report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable 2s an expense of the administration




